the residual value commitment period.

If the customer is not considered to have a significant economic incentive
to exercise the residual value commitment to return the vehicle, the  revenue
will be recognized in accordance with the right of return model.

The customer can pay for the vehicle at the point of sale or defer the
payment by entering into agreements such as installment credits, financial
leasing or operating leasing.

Services include sale of spare parts, maintenance services and other
 aftermarket products.

Revenue is recognized when the control of the service has been
 transferred to the customer, normally over time which is when the customer
can benefit from the use of the delivered services. The services are
 considered to be delivered at the same time as Volvo Group incurs the
associated cost to deliver the service.

When payments for maintenance contracts are received in advance from
the customers, the payments are  recognized as contract liabilities.

167

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

Net sales First quarter Second quarter

SEK M
Previously

reported 2017
Restatement

 IFRS 15
After

restatement
Previously

reported 2017
Restatement

 IFRS 15
After

restatement

Trucks 49,467 –366 49,101 56,366 –432 55,934

Construction Equipment 16,163 –61 16,101 18,511 –72 18,439

Buses 5,548 –7 5,540 6,971 –51 6,920

Volvo Penta 2,701 – 2,701 3,081 – 3,081

Group Functions & Other incl. eliminations 773 – 773 738 – 738

Industrial Operations 74,652 –435 74,217 85,668 –555 85,113

Financial Services 2,892 – 2,892 2,946 – 2,946

Eliminations –179 – –179 –205 – –205

Volvo Group 77,365 –435 76,930 88,409 –555 87,854

Operating income First quarter Second quarter

SEK M
Previously

reported 2017
Restatement

 IFRS 15
After

restatement
Previously

reported 2017
Restatement

 IFRS 15
After

restatement

Trucks 4,910 –182 4,728 5,417 –134 5,282

Construction Equipment 1,617 –2 1,615 2,460 –1 2,460

Buses 101 –11 90 320 –4 317

Volvo Penta 419 – 419 479 – 479

Group Functions & Other incl. eliminations –549 – –549 –658 – –658

Industrial Operations 6,499 –195 6,304 8,019 –139 7,881

Financial Services 531 – 531 521 – 521

Volvo Group 7,029 –195 6,834 8,540 –139 8,402

Operating margin First quarter Second quarter

%
Previously

reported 2017
After

restatement
Previously

reported 2017
After

 restatement

Trucks 9.9 9.6 9.6 9.4

Construction Equipment 10.0 10.0 13.3 13.3

Buses 1.8 1.6 4.6 4.6

Volvo Penta 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5

Industrial Operations 8.7 8.5 9.4 9.3
Volvo Group 9.1 8.9 9.7 9.6

SEGMENT REPORTING

168

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

Third quarter Fourth quarter Year 2017

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

49,798 –602 49,196 60,849 –226 60,622 216,480 –1,626 214,854

15,091 –48 15,042 16,733 –3 16,730 66,497 –184 66,313

6,539 –176 6,363 7,020 34 7,055 26,078 –200 25,878

2,662 – 2,662 2,676 – 2,676 11,119 – 11,119

432 – 432 1,690 – 1,690 3,634 – 3,634

74,522 –826 73,696 88,968 –195 88,773 323,809 –2,010 321,799

2,896 – 2,896 3,078 – 3,078 11,812 – 11,812

–193 – –193 –296 – –296 –873 – –873

77,225 –826 76,400 91,749 –195 91,554 334,748 –2,010 332,738

Third quarter Fourth quarter Year 2017

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

4,261 –76 4,184 5,796 –206 5,590 20,383 –599 19,785

2,024 –1 2,023 1,816 4 1,820 7,917 0 7,917

218 –10 208 288 –27 261 928 –51 876

353 – 353 187 – 187 1,439 – 1,439

16 – 16 –1,342 – –1,342 –2,532 – –2,532

6,871 –87 6,785 6,746 –229 6,516 28,135 –650 27,485

553 – 553 588 – 588 2,192 – 2,192

7,424 –87 7,337 7,334 –229 7,105 30,327 –650 29,678

Third quarter Fourth quarter Year 2017

Previously
reported 2017

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

After
restatement

8.6 8.5 9.5 9.2 9.4 9.2

13.4 13.4 10.9 10.9 11.9 11.9

3.3 3.3 4.1 3.7 3.6 3.4

13.3 13.3 7.0 7.0 12.9 12.9

9.2 9.2 7.6 7.3 8.7 8.5
9.6 9.6 8.0 7.8 9.1 8.9

169

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

First quarter Second quarter

SEK M
Previously

reported 2017
Restatement

 IFRS 15
After

restatement
Previously

reported 2017
Restatement

 IFRS 15
After

restatement

Net sales 77,365 –435 76,930 88,409 –555 87,854
Cost of sales –57,835 239 –57,596 –67,017 416 –66,601

Gross income 19,530 –195 19,335 21,392 –139 21,254

Research and development expenses –3,994 – –3,994 –4,126 – –4,126

Selling expenses –6,942 – –6,942 –7,247 – –7,247

Administrative expenses –1,286 – –1,286 –1,443 – –1,443

Other operating income and expenses –616 – –616 –395 – –395

Income/loss from investments in Joint Ventures
and associated companies 340 – 340 268 – 268

Income from other investments –2 – –2 91 – 91

Operating income 7,029 –195 6,834 8,540 –139 8,402

Interest income and similar credits 50 – 50 30 – 30

Interest expenses and similar charges –463 – –463 –487 – –487

Other financial income and expenses –177 – –177 –59 – –59

Income after financial items 6,440 –195 6,245 8,023 –139 7,885

Income taxes –1,624 45 –1,579 –2,019 35 –1,984

Income for the period 4,816 –150 4,666 6,004 –103 5,901

* Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent company 4,730 –150 4,580 5,916 –103 5,813

Minority interests 85 – 85 88 – 88

 4,816 –150 4,666 6,004 –103 5,901

Basic earnings per share, SEK 2.33 –0.08 2.25 2.91 –0.05 2.86

Diluted earnings per share, SEK 2.33 –0.08 2.25 2.91 –0.05 2.86

The restatement of IFRS 15 has not impacted the content of Other Comprehensive Income, whereby no restated financial information is presented.

170

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

Third quarter Fourth quarter Year 2017

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

Previously
reported 2017

Restatement
 IFRS 15

After
restatement

77,225 –826 76,400 91,749 –195 91,554 334,748 –2,010 332,738
–58,978 739 –58,239 –70,751 –34 –70,785 –254,581 1,361 –253,220

18,247 –87 18,161 20,998 –229 20,769 80,167 –650 79,518

–3,445 – –3,445 –4,533 – –4,533 –16,098 – –16,098

–6,791 – –6,791 –7,602 – –7,602 –28,582 – –28,582

–1,273 – –1,273 –1,640 – –1,640 –5,642 – –5,642

–5 – –5 –45 – –45 –1,061 – –1,062

634 – 634 166 – 166 1,407 – 1,407

56 – 56 –10 – –10 135 – 135

7,424 –87 7,337 7,334 –229 7,105 30,327 –650 29,678

44 – 44 39 – 39 164 – 164

–417 – –417 –484 – –484 –1,852 – –1,852

–17 – –17 –132 – –132 –385 – –385

7,034 –87 6,947 6,757 –229 6,528 28,254 –650 27,605

–1,519 25 –1,495 –1,809 48 –1,761 –6,971 153 –6,818

5,515 –62 5,453 4,948 –181 4,767 21,283 –497 20,786

5,467 –62 5,405 4,867 –181 4,686 20,981 –497 20,484

48 – 48 81 – 81 302 – 302

5,515 –62 5,453 4,948 –181 4,767 21,283 –497 20,786

2.69 –0.03 2.66 2.40 –0.09 2.31 10.33 –0.25 10.08

2.69 –0.03 2.66 2.39 –0.09 2.30 10.32 –0.25 10.07

171

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Jan 1, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 15
After restatement

Jan 1, 2017

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 37,916 – 37,916

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 55,875 – 55,875

Assets under operating leases 34,693 3,997 38,690

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 11,643 – 11,643

Other shares and participations 776 – 776

Non-current customer-financing receivables 57,827 – 57,827

Prepaid pensions 79 – 79

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 1,258 – 1,258

Other non-current receivables 4,148 2,867 7,015

Deferred tax assets 14,399 195 14,594

Total non-current assets 218,615 7,059 225,674

Current assets
Inventories 48,287 – 48,287

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 52,994 – 52,994

Tax assets 1,359 – 1,359

Interest-bearing receivables 1,135 – 1,135

Internal funding – – –

Accounts receivable 34,419 –2,042 32,377

Other receivables 16,410 1,069 17,479

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 525 – 525

Interest-bearing assets held for sale – – –

Marketable securities 1,223 – 1,223

Cash and cash equivalents 23,949 – 23,949

Total current assets 180,301 –973 179,328
Total assets 398,916 6,086 405,002

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 96,061 –712 95,349

Minority interests 1,703 – 1,703

Total equity 97,764 –712 97,052

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 14,669 – 14,669

Provisions for deferred taxes 5,270 1 5,271

Other provisions 9,804 –721 9,083

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 60,653 – 60,653

Other loans 23,898 – 23,898

Internal funding – – –

Other liabilities 20,322 6,230 26,552

Current provisions 11,333 –256 11,077

Current liabilities

Loans 56,497 – 56,497

Internal funding – – –

Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 148 – 148

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale – – –

Trade payables 55,264 – 55,264

Tax liabilities 685 – 685

Other liabilities 42,608 1,544 44,153

Total equity and liabilities 398,916 6,086 405,002

172

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Mar 31, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 15
After restatement

 Mar 31, 2017

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 37,140 – 37,140

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 55,397 – 55,397

Assets under operating leases 34,720 3,973 38,693

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 11,943 – 11,943

Other shares and participations 817 – 817

Non-current customer-financing receivables 55,817 – 55,817

Prepaid pensions 89 – 89

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 990 – 990

Other non-current receivables 4,105 3,074 7,179

Deferred tax assets 14,539 240 14,779

Total non-current assets 215,558 7,287 222,844

Current assets
Inventories 51,546 – 51,546

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 50,915 – 50,915

Tax assets 1,450 – 1,450

Interest-bearing receivables 522 – 522

Internal funding – – –

Accounts receivable 34,056 –2,167 31,888

Other receivables 15,972 1,051 17,023

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 5,972 – 5,972

Interest-bearing assets held for sale – – –

Marketable securities 246 – 246

Cash and cash equivalents 32,042 – 32,042

Total current assets 192,720 –1,116 191,603
Total assets 408,277 6,170 414,447

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 101,397 –863 100,535

Minority interests 1,774 – 1,774

Total equity 103,171 –863 102,308

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 13,744 – 13,744

Provisions for deferred taxes 5,444 – 5,445

Other provisions 9,324 –758 8,566

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 56,134 – 56,134

Other loans 27,699 – 27,699

Internal funding – – –

Other liabilities 20,638 6,151 26,788

Current provisions 11,286 –246 11,041

Current liabilities

Loans 57,828 – 57,828

Internal funding – – –

Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 3,724 – 3,724

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 285 – 285

Trade payables 56,963 – 56,963

Tax liabilities 1,353 – 1,353

Other liabilities 40,685 1,886 42,571

Total equity and liabilities 408,277 6,170 414,447

173

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Jun 30, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 15
After restatement

Jun 30, 2017

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 35,882 – 35,882

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 53,299 – 53,299

Assets under operating leases 34,484 4,304 38,788

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 11,706 – 11,706

Other shares and participations 797 – 797

Non-current customer-financing receivables 55,487 – 55,487

Prepaid pensions 87 – 87

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 1,765 – 1,765

Other non-current receivables 3,995 3,345 7,340

Deferred tax assets 13,826 275 14,101

Total non-current assets 211,327 7,925 219,252

Current assets
Inventories 51,369 – 51,369

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 50,532 – 50,532

Tax assets 2,118 – 2,118

Interest-bearing receivables 1,101 – 1,101

Internal funding – – –

Accounts receivable 34,453 –2,046 32,407

Other receivables 14,902 698 15,599

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 7,295 – 7,295

Interest-bearing assets held for sale 6 – 6

Marketable securities 193 – 193

Cash and cash equivalents 26,205 – 26,205

Total current assets 188,173 –1,348 186,825
Total assets 399,501 6,577 406,078

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 98,462 –966 97,495

Minority interests 1,788 – 1,788

Total equity 100,250 –966 99,283

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 12,677 – 12,677

Provisions for deferred taxes 5,475 1 5,475

Other provisions 9,075 –793 8,282

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 54,329 – 54,329

Other loans 28,333 – 28,333

Internal funding – – –

Other liabilities 20,959 6,157 27,116

Current provisions 11,086 –263 10,823

Current liabilities

Loans 48,690 – 48,690

Internal funding – – –

Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 4,554 – 4,554

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 301 – 301

Trade payables 61,370 – 61,370

Tax liabilities 2,854 – 2,854

Other liabilities 39,549 2,441 41,990

Total equity and liabilities 399,501 6,577 406,078

174

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Sep 30, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 15
After restatement

Sep 30, 2017

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 35,195 – 35,195

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 51,955 – 51,955

Assets under operating leases 35,001 4,675 39,677

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 10,071 – 10,071

Other shares and participations 695 – 695

Non-current customer-financing receivables 54,590 – 54,590

Prepaid pensions 92 – 92

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 1,925 – 1,925

Other non-current receivables 3,976 3,545 7,521

Deferred tax assets 13,254 301 13,555

Total non-current assets 206,755 8,521 215,277

Current assets
Inventories 50,753 – 50,753

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 50,517 – 50,517

Tax assets 2,529 – 2,529

Interest-bearing receivables 638 – 638

Internal funding – – –

Accounts receivable 33,868 –2,160 31,708

Other receivables 13,814 627 14,441

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 6,266 – 6,266

Interest-bearing assets held for sale 6 – 6

Marketable securities 164 – 164

Cash and cash equivalents 27,917 – 27,917

Total current assets 186,471 –1,533 184,938
Total assets 393,226 6,988 400,214

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 101,007 –1,028 99,979

Minority interests 1,798 – 1,798

Total equity 102,805 –1,028 101,777

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 13,556 – 13,556

Provisions for deferred taxes 4,906 2 4,908

Other provisions 8,619 –854 7,765

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 46,527 – 46,527

Other loans 24,175 – 24,175

Internal funding – – –

Other liabilities 20,912 6,346 27,258

Current provisions 10,654 –313 10,341

Current liabilities

Loans 57,164 – 57,164

Internal funding – – –

Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 4,180 – 4,180

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 287 – 287

Trade payables 56,531 – 56,531

Tax liabilities 3,747 – 3,747

Other liabilities 39,162 2,836 41,999

Total equity and liabilities 393,226 6,988 400,214

175

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Dec 31, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 15

After IFRS 15
restatement

Dec 31, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 9

After
restatement
Jan 1, 2018

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 35,893 – 35,893 – 35,893

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 53,348 – 53,348 – 53,348

Assets under operating leases 37,166 4,424 41,590 –77 41,513

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 10,525 – 10,525 – 10,525

Other shares and participations 699 – 699 – 699

Non-current customer-financing receivables 57,173 – 57,173 –254 56,919

Prepaid pensions 252 – 252 – 252

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 2,335 – 2,335 – 2,335

Other non-current receivables 4,281 3,813 8,094 – 8,094

Deferred tax assets 11,782 111 11,893 129 12,022

Total non-current assets 213,455 8,348 221,803 –202 221,601

Current assets
Inventories 52,701 – 52,701 – 52,701

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 52,205 – 52,205 –142 52,062

Tax assets 1,567 – 1,567 – 1,567

Interest-bearing receivables 1,166 – 1,166 – 1,166

Internal funding – – – – –

Accounts receivable 40,774 –2,585 38,189 –26 38,163

Other receivables 14,305 753 15,058 – 15,058

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 51 – 51 – 51

Interest-bearing assets held for sale – – – – –

Marketable securities 178 – 178 – 178

Cash and cash equivalents 36,092 – 36,092 – 36,092

Total current assets 199,039 –1,832 197,207 –169 197,038
Total assets 412,494 6,516 419,010 –371 418,639

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent com-
pany 107,069 –1,209 105,861 –371 105,490

Minority interests 1,941 – 1,941 – 1,941

Total equity 109,011 –1,209 107,802 –371 107,431

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 14,476 – 14,476 – 14,476

Provisions for deferred taxes 5,353 –237 5,116 – 5,116

Other provisions 9,318 –835 8,484 – 8,484

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 48,962 – 48,962 – 48,962

Other loans 24,942 – 24,942 – 24,942

Internal funding – – – – –

Other liabilities 22,309 6,421 28,730 – 28,730

Current provisions 10,806 –391 10,416 – 10,416

Current liabilities

Loans 53,771 – 53,771 – 53,771

Internal funding – – – – –

Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 0 – – – 0

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale – – – – –

Trade payables 65,346 – 65,346 – 65,346

Tax liabilities 1,699 – 1,699 – 1,699

Other liabilities 46,501 2,766 49,267 – 49,267

Total equity and liabilities 412,494 6,516 419,010 –371 418,639

176

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED NET FINANCIAL POSITION

Volvo Group

SEK bn
Previously reported

Dec 31, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 9
After restatement

Jan 1, 2018

Non-current interest-bearing assets

Non-current customer-financing receivables 57.2 –0.3 56.9

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 2.3 – 2.3

Current interest-bearing assets

Customer-financing receivables 52.2 –0.1 52.1

Interest-bearing receivables 1.2 – 1.2

Internal funding – – –

Marketable securities 0.2 – 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents 36.1 – 36.1

Total interest-bearing financial assets 149.1 –0.4 148.8

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities

Bond loans –49.0 – –49.0

Other loans –24.9 – –24.9

Internal funding – – –

Current interest-bearing liabilities

Loans –53.8 – –53.8

Internal funding – – –

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale – – –

Total interest-bearing financial liabilities –127.7 – –127.7
Net financial position excl. post-employment benefits 21.5 –0.4 21.1

Provisions for post-employment benefits, net –14.2 – –14.2

Net financial position incl. post-employment benefits 7.3 –0.4 6.9

177

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2017  PARENT COMPANY

Parent Company AB Volvo
Corporate registration number 556012-5790.

Amounts in SEK M unless otherwise specified. Amounts within parentheses refer to the preceding year, 2016

Board of Directors’ report

AB Volvo is the Parent Company of the Volvo Group and its operations

comprise of the Group’s head office with staff together with some cor porate

functions.

Income from investments in Group companies include dividends

amounting to 7,442 (1,473) and transfer price adjustments and royalties